Equities return 6.5% 6.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Return on participations/alternative investments 6.5% 6.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Analysis of change

In CHF million

Swiss Life Group embedded value at end of 2004 7 936

Dividend –135

Unwind 2005 +580

Actual investment return 2005 +622

Future investment return –239

Persistency +41

Value of new business 2005 +48

Various +34

Swiss Life Group embedded value at end of 2005 8 887

Deloitte & Touche LLP (“Deloitte”) have reviewed the choice of methodology together

with the assumptions and calculations made by the Swiss Life Group in the calculation of

its embedded value results. Deloitte have reported to Swiss Life that they consider that

the methodology is appropriate, the Group’s assumptions are altogether reasonable and

that the embedded value results have been properly compiled on the basis of the

methodology and assumptions chosen. For the purpose of this report, Deloitte have

performed certain checks on data provided by Swiss Life, but have not verif ied it

themselves and have relied on f inancial information underlying the Group’s f inancial

statements.

Economic sensitivities

Europe
without Other

In CHF million Switzerland Switzerland effects Total

Swiss Life Group embedded value at end of 2005 3 614 3 460 1 813 8 887

Impact of 100 bp increase in investment return +657 +697 +1 354

Impact of 100 bp decrease in investment return –985 –842 –1 827

Impact of 100 bp decrease in risk discount rate +375 +294 +669

Impact of 100 bp increase in return on new bond investments +216 +386 +602

Impact of 10% decrease in asset values (property only) –481 –36 –517

Swiss Life Group  .  Review of Operations 2005  .  Risk Management

Swiss Life follows an integrated approach in the area of risk
management. The economic perspective serves as a basis
for all the processes in risk management. However, there
are further relevant aspects when making decisions on risk:
first and foremost statutory considerations such as solvency,
statutory accounts and stipulations governing the security
reserves. Then the possible implications for the Group
consolidated results in accordance with the “International
Financial Reporting Standards” (IFRS) and considerations
about the conceivable impacts on the rating capital are